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Administrative Penalties

AP
MD of Cypress

Dunmore Wood Preservers Ltd. holds the Approval to operate a wood treatment 
and processing plant.  The Alberta Treated Wood Company Ltd. has purchased 
the business, but Dunmore Wood Preservers Ltd. will remain the production 
company while The Alberta Treated Wood Company Ltd. will be the sales 
company.  The companies contravened the Approval by failing to submit the 
required 2001 Annual Report containing information about surface runoff and 
groundwater monitoring, waste disposal, chemical usage and volume of wood 
treated.  Notice of Administrative Penalty registered as a Judgment with the 
Court of Queen's Bench.

Dunmore Wood Preservers Ltd. 24-Oct-02
Assessed:     $1,500.00

SW-10-12-5-4

AEPEA(R)
227(e)

AP
MD of Cypress

SEE DETAILS "Dunmore Wood Preservers Ltd."The Alberta Treated Wood 
Company Ltd.

24-Oct-02

SW-10-12-5-4

AEPEA(R)
227(e)

AP
Kananaskis Improvement 

District

The company operates the Nakiska Resort at Mount Allen pursuant to an 
Approval.  It contravened its Approval by failing to meet the monitoring 
requirements of Table 6-1 for the Waterworks System; and it failed to meet the 
chlorine limits for potable water set out in the Alberta Environment Standards 
and Guidelines for Municipal Waterworks, Wastewater and Storm Drainage 
Systems, which is a contravention of Section 7 of the Potable Water Regulation 
(AR 122/93), contrary to Section 9(1)(b) of the Environmental Protection and 
Enhancement Act.  Penalty paid 5 December 2002.

Resorts of the Canadian Rockies 
Inc.

06-Nov-02
Assessed:     $3,500.00

11-23-9-5

AEPEA(R)
227(e)

AP
Lamont

The company operates a petro-farm store that includes a retail outlet for the sale 
of pesticides.  It sold a restricted pesticide to a person who did not hold a 
pesticide service registration, is a certified pesticide applicator, or is exempt from 
the requirement to hold an authorization as the person is a commercial 
agriculturist, acreage owner or operates a hobby greenhouse.  Penalty paid 22 
November 2002.

Beaver Creek Co-op Assn. 
Limited

19-Nov-02 (R)24/97
Assessed:     $1,000.00

Plan 0020093, Block , Lot 3

AEPEA(R)
20(2)(a)
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Administrative Penalties

AP
MD of Wood Buffalo

The company operates the Hangingstone in-situ heavy oil recovery plant 
pursuant to an Approval.  It failed to dispose of industrial wastewater in 
accordance with the provisions of the Approval.  Penalty paid 7 January 2003.

Japan Canada Oil Sands Ltd. 05-Dec-02
Assessed:     $6,000.00

26-84-11-4

AEPEA(R)
227(e)

AP
MD Lesser Slave River

The company operates a Chemi-thermal Mechanical Pulp Mill pursuant to an 
Approval.  It contravened its Approval by releasing an effluent that exceeded the 
limits for rainbow trout Acute Lethability, and failed to use the required analytical 
method for the analysis of BOD5. Penalty paid 30 December 2002.

Slave Lake Pulp Corporation 12-Dec-02
Assessed:     $7,500.00

23-72-4-5

AEPEA
213(e)

AP
MD of MacKenzie

The company operates an Oriented Strandboard (OSB) Mill pursuant to an 
Approval.  It contravened its Approval by failing to immediately report by 
telephone any contravention of the Approval; and burned debris by means of an 
open fire without proper authorization.  Penalty paid 30 December 2002.

Footner Forest Products Ltd. 18-Dec-02
Assessed:     $6,500.00

12-109-20-5

AEPEA
213(e)
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Enforcement Orders

EO
MD of Foothills

The Laurence Marketing Group is the registered owner of the lands where the 
Okotoks Wilderness Campground, operated by Allan Blomme, is located.  Fill 
material was placed in the wetland without the required approval.  This is also a 
contravention of section 142(1)(h) of the Water Act.  The parties are to 
immediately cease any further placement of fill or any other material in the 
wetland; submit a written plan to remove the fill material that has been placed in 
the wetland, and to restore the wetland to its natural condition; conduct the work 
described in the plan; and submit a final written report confirming the remedial 
work undertake to comply with this Order.  Notice of Appeal, on behalf of both 
parties, received by fax at the Alberta Environmental Appeal Board on 23 
December 2002.

Blomme, Allan 18-Dec-02
 

Plan 8911194, Block 1

WA
36(1)

EO
MD of Foothills

The Laurence Marketing Group is the registered owner of the lands where the 
Okotoks Wilderness Campground, operated by Allan Blomme, is located.  Fill 
material was placed in the wetland without the required approval.  This is also a 
contravention of section 142(1)(h) of the Water Act.  The parties are to 
immediately cease any further placement of fill or any other material in the 
wetland; submit a written plan to remove the fill material that has been placed in 
the wetland, and to restore the wetland to its natural condition; conduct the work 
described in the plan; and submit a final written report confirming the remedial 
work undertake to comply with this Order.  Notice of Appeal, on behalf of both 
parties, received by fax at the Alberta Environmental Appeal Board on 23 
December 2002.

The Laurence Marketing Group 
Ltd.

18-Dec-02
 

Plan 8911194, Block 1

WA
36(1)
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Environmental Protection Orders

EPO
County of Lethbridge

The City owns and operates the City of Lethbridge Regional Landfill pursuant to 
an Approval which authorizes the operation of a Class II landfill and Class III 
landfill.  There have been several public complaints regarding waste blowing 
from the landfill and accumulating on private property that has caused an 
impact.  The Approval requires the City to submit an updated Operation Plan to 
include the "procedures for the management and control of litter".  The plan was 
submitted in July of 2000 and on 1 February 2001, the City submitted a Draft 
Litter Control Plan, but it was deficient.  The City was advised to complete the 
Litter Control Plan and to submit it along with the finalized Operations Plan by 17 
May 2002, the plans were not received.  The City shall cease accepting waste 
for disposal at the landfill when wind speeds exceed an average of 60 kph over a 
one-hour period, and instantaneous wind speeds exceed 75 kph twice in any 
one-hour period; submit a litter control plan to prevent the release of substances 
into the environment and implement the plan; submit written status reports; and 
submit a final written report detailing the work undertaken to comply with this 
order.

Lethbridge, City of 28-Oct-02
 

SW-4-10-21-4

AEPEA(R)
113
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Tickets

TIC
Edmonton

Burning prohibited debris, plastic, in an open fire without an approval.  Paid 16 
October 2002.

Jones, Bruce 16-Oct-02
Penalty:       $115.00

AEPEA(R)
61

TIC
Strathmore

Improper disposal of waste on land owned by a local authority.  Paid 16 October 
2002.

Strathmore Septic Services 
(1980) Ltd.

16-Oct-02
Penalty:       $115.00

AEPEA(R)
180

TIC
Stony Plain

Burning prohibited debris, diesel, in an open fire without an approval.  Paid 31 
October 2002.

Adam, Randall 31-Oct-02
Penalty:       $115.00

NE-29-53-1-5

AEPEA(R)
61

TIC
Grande Prairie

Burning prohibited debris (metals, insulation and plastics) in an open fire without 
an approval.  Paid 14 November 2002.

Estabrook Construction Ltd 14-Nov-02
Penalty:       $115.00

SE-30-71-5-6

AEPEA(R)
61

TIC
Calgary

Improper disposal of waste (sawdust) on public land.  Paid 20 November 2002.Nose Creek Forest Products Inc. 20-Nov-02
Penalty:       $115.00

AEPEA(R)
178
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Warning Letters

WRN
Edmonton

The company operates the West Edmonton poultry processing plant pursuant to 
an Approval.  It contravened its Approval by submitting the 2001 Annual Waste 
Management Summary Report late.

Lilydale Co-operative Limited 10-Oct-02
 

Plan 9121671, Block 6, Lot 16

AEPEA(R)
227(e)

WRN
MD of Foothills

The company released the herbicide "Round-up", that caused an adverse effect 
on vegetation on private lands.  The incident was not immediately reported to 
Alberta Environment.  This incident is also a contravention of Section 5(1) of the 
Pesticide Sales, Handling, Use and Application Regulation (AR 24/97).

All Pro Vegetation Management 
Ltd.

15-Oct-02
 

11-20-3-5

AEPEA(R)
110(1)

WRN
Vulcan

Meota Resources Corp. was issued an Approval to operate the Long Coulee 
sour gas plant.  Meota Resources Corp. amalgamated with Provident 
Acquisitions Inc. on 2 October 2002.  The company contravened the Approval by 
failing to conduct source air monitoring between May and December 2001; and 
failed to submit the monthly air emission and summary reports for that same 
period.

Provident Acquisitions Inc. 15-Oct-02
 

30-15-21-4

AEPEA
213(e)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

365334 Alberta Ltd. operating as 
A & B Towing

16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 8020127, Block 15, Lot 15

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

508287 Alberta Ltd. formerly 
known as Night Hawk Vacuum 
Service Ltd.

16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 5192LZ, Block OT

AEPEA(R)
18(1)
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Warning Letters

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

639831 Alberta Inc. 16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 982185, Block 14, Lot 24

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

Beaver Drilling Ltd. 16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 8020127, Block 3, Lot 16-18

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

Bradvin Trailer Sales Ltd. 16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 2758TR, Block 2, Lot 12

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

C.A.D. Oilfield Services Inc. 16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 7620880, Block 9, Lot 5

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

Fimrite Oilfield Services Ltd. 16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 7921756, Block 14, Lot 14

AEPEA(R)
18(1)
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Warning Letters

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

F I Oilfield Services Canada Ltd. 16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 7620880, Block 9, Lot 4

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

Inland Concrete Limited 16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 8020127, Block 3, Lot 10

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

Norweld Stress (1994) Ltd. 16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 8020127, Block 3, Lot 15

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

Packers Plus Energy Services 
Inc.

16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 8020127, Block 15, Lot 14

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

Precision Diversified Services 
Ltd. operating as Precision Well 
Servicing

16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 7921698, Block 12, Lot 8

AEPEA(R)
18(1)
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Warning Letters

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

Randco Millwright Services Ltd. 16-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 8820540, Block 13, Lot 8

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

Advantage Valve Maintenance 
Ltd.

23-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 7822458, Block 6

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

Brekkaas Vacuum & Tank Ltd. 23-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 7822679, Block 10, Lot 15

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

McClelland Power Swivel & 
Rentals Ltd.

28-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 9723375, Block , Lot 24

AEPEA(R)
18(1)

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company failed to provide secondary containment for liquid hazardous 
recyclables.

Brandt Tractor Ltd. 30-Oct-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 2758TR, Block 2, Lot 12

AEPEA(R)
18(1)
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Warning Letters

WRN
Parkland County

The county burned prohibited debris, including plastic pipe, plastic bags and 
fiberglass material without the required approval.  Also a contravention of 
Section 5(1) (Schedule 1, Division 1(k)) of the Activities Designation Regulation 
(AR 211/96).

Parkland County 31-Oct-02
 

NE-11-53-6-5

AEPEA(R)
61

WRN
County of St. Paul

The company operates the Lindberg enhanced recovery in-situ heavy oil 
processing plant pursuant to an Approval.  It contravened its Approval by 
submitting its Soil Monitoring Proposal for 2001 late.

Murphy Oil Company Ltd. 15-Nov-02
 

11-58-5-4

AEPEA(R)
227(e)

WRN
County of Athabasca

The company operates the Athabasca north sour gas processing plant pursuant 
to an Approval.  It contravened its Approval by failing to submit its first Soil 
Monitoring Program proposal and its Decommissioning and Reclamation Plan 
within the timeframes required by its Approval.

Canadian Natural Resources 
Limited

19-Nov-02
 

5--18-67-22-4

AEPEA(R)
227(e)

WRN
Woodlands County

The companies operate the Whitecourt thermal electric power plant pursuant to 
an Approval.  They contravened the Approval by failing to monitor effluent 
discharges.

Eagle River Power Services Inc. 
and Whitecourt Power Limited 
Partnership by its General 
Partner Whitecourt Power Corp.

19-Nov-02
 

4-60-12-5

AEPEA(R)
227(e)

WRN
MD of Foothills

Mr. Krulc deposited waste material from a dugout construction onto the bed and 
shore of Red Deer Lake without an approval.

Krulc, Karl 19-Nov-02
 

SE-13-22-2-5

WA
36(1)
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Warning Letters

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company improperly stored hazardous recyclables.Peace Chem Industries Ltd. 19-Nov-02 (R)192/96
 

Plan 7820505, Block 2, Lot 15D

AEPEA(R)
18

WRN
Woodlands County

The company improperly disposed of waste.Spruceland Millworks Inc. 
(formerly known as Timeu Forest 
Products Ltd.)

19-Nov-02
 

SW-28-63-5-5

AEPEA(R)
176

WRN
Crowsnest Pass

The company applied a pesticide on lands that drifted onto adjacent property 
that caused or is likely to cause an adverse effect.

Trotz Bros. Holdings Ltd. 
operating as Valley Vegetation 
Control Services

19-Nov-02 (R)43/97
 

Plan 2446AA, Block H, Lot 9-27

AEPEA(R)
5(1)

WRN
Brazeau County

The company disposed of sump waste without the proper authorization.Drayton's Pride Ltd. 20-Nov-02
 

NW-4-50-7-5

AEPEA(R)
176

WRN
Grande Prairie

The company improperly disposed of waste.Spilchens Tank Truck Services 
Ltd.

25-Nov-02
 

Plan 9922761, Block 16, Lot 5

AEPEA(R)
176
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Warning Letters

WRN
Innisfail

The company disposed of waste (386L of gasoline) on land owned by another 
person without authorization.

612029 Alberta Ltd. 26-Nov-02
 

Plan 808NY, Block A, Lot 2

AEPEA(R)
182

WRN
Innisfail

Mr. Yorgason, disposed of waste (386L of gasoline) while in the course of 
employment duties on land owned by another person without authorization.

Yorgason, John 26-Nov-02
 

Plan 808NY, Block A, Lot 2

AEPEA(R)
182

WRN
County of Paintearth

Mr. Hein burned prohibited debris, specifically railroad ties, without an approval.Hein, Vernon 29-Nov-02
 

28-37-13-4

AEPEA(R)
61

WRN
Kananaskis Improvement 

District

The company operates the Fortress Mountain Water System pursuant to an 
Approval.  It contravened its Approval by failing to maintain the concentration of 
free chlorine residuals of 0.6 mg/L in the water entering the distribution system, 
and failing to submit, on or before the end of the month, an incident requiring 
reporting.

Resorts of the Canadian Rockies 
Inc.

03-Dec-02
 

32-21-9-5

AEPEA(R)
227(e)

WRN
Morinville

The company constructed water and wastewater utility lines on the Notre Dame 
Stage II subdivision in the Town of Morinville without the required approval.  This 
matter is also a contravention of Section 6 of the Wastewater and Storm 
Drainage Regulation (AR 119/93).

Trans America Group Ltd. 04-Dec-02 (R)122/93
 

NE-34-55-25-4

AEPEA(R)
5
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Warning Letters

WRN
Edson

The company commenced the construction of a cyclone and baghouse at its 
OSB plant prior to receiving an approval amendment.

Weyerhaeuser Company Limited 06-Dec-02
 

NE-23-53-17-5

AEPEA(R)
67(1)(c)

WRN
MD of Foothills

Mr. Taylor placed concrete rubble on the banks and bed of the Highwood River 
without authorization

Taylor, Ron 09-Dec-02
 

SW-5-20-28-4

WA
36(1)

WRN
MD of Rocky View

The company applied the pesticide, Transorb, contrary to label directions and 
used an assistant who was not qualified, trained or supervised in accordance 
with the Environmental Code of Practice for Pesticides.  Also a contravention of 
Section 12 of the Pesticides Sales, Handling, Use and Application Regulation 
(AR 24/97)

United Grain Growers Limited 
operating as Agricore United

09-Dec-02
 

NW-25-25-3-5

AEPEA
156

WRN
Strathcona County

The company disposed of septic sludge waste other than at a waste 
management facility, or in a container the contents of which will be taken to a 
waste management facility.

Ardalta Vacuum Truck Service 
Ltd.

20-Dec-02
 

NW-10-52-22-4

AEPEA(R)
176

WRN
Lac Ste. Anne County

Mr. Reith improperly disposed to waste, specifically the disposal of septic waste, 
on land rather than at a waste management facility.

Reith, David 23-Dec-02
 

NE-31-55-1-5

AEPEA(R)
176
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